(2) Liquids with a flash point above that for class (1), and at or below 80 degrees Fahrenheit (27 degrees Centigrade) closed cup tester;

(3) Liquids with a flash point above that for class (2), and at or below 187 degrees Fahrenheit (86 degrees Centigrade) closed cup tester;

The term "flammable liquids" includes liquefied gases which exist as liquids at a temperature of 60 degrees Fahrenheit and a pressure of 14.7 pounds per square inch absolute.

For the purposes of this section, and the rules and regulations adopted pursuant thereto, explosives shall be divided into three classes:

(1) Class A explosives: possessing detonating or otherwise maximum hazard, such as dynamite, nitroglycerin, picric acid, lead azide, fulminate of mercury, black powder, blasting caps, detonating primers, fuzes, including military ammunition and jet thrust units for aircraft;

(2) Class B explosives: possessing flammable hazard, such as rocket ammunition, certain ammunition for cannon, propellant explosives (including some smokeless powders), photographic flash powders, some pyrotechnic signaling devices;

(3) Class C explosives: possessing minimum hazard such as certain types of manufactured articles which contain Class A, or Class B explosives, or both, as components but in restricted quantities, and certain type of fireworks.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 73.171, Subdivsion 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Any violation of a rule or regulation shall constitute a misdemeanor.

Approved April 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 425-H. F. No. 1799

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the sale of certain property, real and personal, of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Subdivision 1. Sale of certain state-owned lands. The commissioner of administration is authorized and

directed to offer for sale at public sale after two weeks' published notice in newspapers in Grand Rapids, Duluth and St. Paul, Minnesota, of general circulation, the real and personal property described in Subdivision 2 and payable as provided in Subdivision 3.

Subd. 2. The property referred to in Subdivision 1, is that tract or parcel of land lying and being in the County of St. Louis and State of Minnesota, described as follows:

- Southeast Quarter of Northwest Quarter (SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of NW $\frac{1}{4}$),
- Southwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter (SW1/4, of NW1/4),
- Northeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter (NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of $SW_{\frac{1}{4}}$),
- Northwest Quarter of Southwest Quarter (NW¹/₄, of SW¹/₄), and
- Southwest Quarter of Southwest Quarter (SW1/4, of SW1/4),

Section twenty-seven (27), Township fifty-two (52), Range twenty-one (21), according to the Government survey thereof.

Excepting all minerals in, upon or under all of the land last above described; and subject to all the estate, easements, rights and privileges reserved by or granted to or now vested in the owner or owners of said minerals and said estate, easements, rights and privileges as the same are vested and determined by the instruments of record creating any of the same and the plant thereon known as the Peat Processing Plant at Floodwood, Minnesota, including the automatic steam boiler plant, together with motors, switches, controls, piping and wiring related and necessary thereto, and including the fuel storage tank and piping thereto, and excluding all other machinery, equipment and personal property of the State of Minnesota, located in said plant.

Subd. 3. All of the above property may be sold for cash or by means of a contract for deed but said contract shall not exceed in time a period of ten (10) years.

Subd. 4. Each bid for the purchase of the property and the plant shall be in writing and shall be opened at the time and place specified in the call for bids.

Subd. 5. After opening the bids, the commissioner of administration shall consult with the commissioner of iron range resources and rehabilitation with reference thereto. The commissioner of administration and the commissioner of iron range resources and rehabilitation shall then determine which bid in their judgment is the best bid for the state to accept and their determination thereof shall be final. The commissioner of administration and the commissioner of iron range resources and rehabilitation may reject any or all bids.

Subd. 6. If the commissioner of administration and the commissioner of iron range resources and rehabilitation accept a bid, the contract for the sale thereunder of the plant and the premises described in Subdivision 2 hereof shall be in form approved by the attorney general and, after execution, approved by him as to its execution. The contract shall be executed on behalf of the state by the commissioner of administration and the commissioner of iron range resources and rehabilitation.

Subd. 7. Upon final payment due to the state for property described in Subdivision 2, the commissioner of administration shall certify to the governor the facts with reference thereto. Thereupon a conveyance of all interest of the state in and to the property described in Subdivision 2 hereof to the purchaser shall be executed on behalf of the state by the governor and attested by the secretary of state.

Subd. 8. Failure of the purchaser to carry out or comply with any of the terms or provisions of the contract for the purchase of the property described in Subdivision 2 hereof shall terminate the contract without the doing by the state of any act or thing whatsoever.

Approved April 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 426-H. F. No. 1860

[Coded]

An act relating to game and fish.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [Subd. 13.] The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to prescribe seasons and limits for the taking and possession of grayling.

Approved April 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 427-S. F. No. 42

An act relating to the execution of chattel mortgages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 511.04.

425]